

No. 25-849

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID O'CONNELL,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI
AND TWENTY-TWO OTHER STATES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

CATHERINE L. HANAWAY Attorney General	WILLIAM JAMES SEIDLECK Principal Deputy Solicitor General
LOUIS J. CAPOZZI III Solicitor General	<i>Counsel of Record</i> 815 Olive Street, Suite 200
GRAHAM D. MILLER Deputy Solicitor General	St. Louis, MO 63101 (573) 301-5359 william.seidleck@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Amicus State of Missouri

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

March 5, 2026

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Steve Marshall
Attorney General of
Alabama

Brenna Bird
Attorney General of
Iowa

Stephen J. Cox
Attorney General of
Alaska

Kris W. Kobach
Attorney General of
Kansas

Tim Griffin
Attorney General of
Arkansas

Liz Murrill
Attorney General of
Louisiana

James Uthmeier
Attorney General of
Florida

Lynn Fitch
Attorney General of
Mississippi

Chris Carr
Attorney General of
Georgia

Austin Knudsen
Attorney General of
Montana

Raúl R. Labrador
Attorney General of
Idaho

Michael T. Hilgers
Attorney General of
Nebraska

Theodore E. Rokita
Attorney General of
Indiana

Drew Wrigley
Attorney General of
North Dakota

Dave Yost
Attorney General of
Ohio

Jonathan Skrmetti
Attorney General of
Tennessee

Gentner Drummond
Attorney General of
Oklahoma

Ken Paxton
Attorney General of
Texas

Alan Wilson
Attorney General of
South Carolina

Derek Brown
Attorney General of
Utah

Marty Jackley
Attorney General of
South Dakota

John B. McCuskey
Attorney General of
West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI
CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The Religion Clauses Prevent Excessive
Judicial Entanglement in Matters of Religion ...4

II. Under the Collateral-Order Doctrine, Denials
of Church-Autonomy Immunity Should Be
Immediately Appealable.....7

III. State-Court Decisions Exemplify How Church
Autonomy Should Operate10

A. State Courts Have Recognized the
Importance of Church Autonomy.....11

B. State Courts Have Found Church-
Autonomy Denials Immediately
Appealable13

IV. Permitting Continued Disjunction Would Be
Harmful.....16

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aldersgate United Methodist Church of Montgomery v. Alabama-West Florida Conference of United Methodist Church, Inc.</i> , 411 So.3d 328 (Ala. 2024).....	12
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022)	16, 17
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872)	11
<i>Catholic Diocese of Jackson v. De Lange</i> , 341 So.3d 887 (Miss. 2022).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. L.M. Haley Ministries, Inc.</i> , 531 S.W.3d 146 (Tenn. 2017)	10, 11, 12
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011)	13, 17
<i>Demokovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021).....	6, 10

<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield</i> , 190 N.E.3d 1035 (Mass. 2022)	2, 12, 16
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	15
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	17
<i>Geo Group, Inc. v. Menocal</i> , No. 24-758, 2026 WL 513536 (U.S. Feb. 25, 2026)	8
<i>Gibson v. Brewer</i> , 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. 1997).....	13
<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007)	7, 10, 15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	13, 14
<i>In re Lubbock</i> , 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021).....	6, 12, 15
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Or- thodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	5
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	6

<i>McRaney v. North American Mission Board of Southern Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 157 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2025).....	5, 7, 8, 13, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	1, 3, 7, 9
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	1, 5
<i>Norfolk Presbytery v. Bollinger</i> , 201 S.E.2d 752 (Va. 1974)	12
<i>Oklahoma Annual Conference of United Methodist Church, Inc. v. Timmons</i> , 538 P.3d 163 (Okla. 2023)	12, 17
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	3, 4, 5
<i>Paine-Elliott v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 193 N.E.3d 1009 (Ind. 2022)	12
<i>Pfeil v. St. Matthews Evangelical Lutheran Church of Unaltered Augsburg Confession of Worthington</i> , 877 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 2016)	10, 12
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. Edwards</i> , 566 S.W.3d 175 (Ky. 2018)	10, 13
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	6, 9, 16

<i>Southern Methodist University v. South Central Jurisdictional Conference of the United Methodist Church,</i> 716 S.W.3d 475 (Tex. 2025).....	8, 13
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States of America & Canada v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	5
<i>Shannon v. Frost,</i> 3 B. Mon. 253 (Ky. 1842).....	11
<i>Smith v. Supple,</i> 293 A.3d 851 (Conn. 2023)	13
<i>State ex rel. Watson v. Farris,</i> 45 Mo. 183 (1869)	11
<i>Struempf v. McAuliffe,</i> 661 S.W.2d 559 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983).....	12
<i>Tilsen v. Benson,</i> 299 A.3d 1096 (Conn. 2023)	10
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel International,</i> 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>United Methodist Church, Baltimore Annual Conference v. White,</i> 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990)	1, 4, 10, 14, 17
<i>Watson v. Jones,</i> 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	5, 11

Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith,
896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)6, 9

Other Authorities

Douglas Laycock, *Church Autonomy Revisited*,
7 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 253 (2009)11, 12

JEFFREY S. SUTTON, 51 IMPERFECT SOLUTIONS
(2018)11

Lael Weinberger & Branton J. Nestor, *Church
Autonomy and Interlocutory Appeals*,
100 NOTRE DAME L. REV. (forthcoming 2026)..7, 8, 9
